

SALT LAKE COUNTY

2001 So. State Street Salt Lake City, UT 84114 (385) 468-7500 TTY 711

County Council Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, February 18, 2025

3:00 PM

Council Chambers, N1-110

Upon request and with three working days' notice, Salt Lake County will provide free auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals (including sign language interpreters, alternative formats, etc.). For assistance, please call (385) 468-7500 – TTY 711.

Meetings may be closed for reasons allowed by statute. Motions relating to any of the items listed below, including final action, may be taken.

This meeting will be simulcast via Webex so the public and members of the Council may participate electronically. The link to access the Cisco Webex is listed below. The Council will also broadcast live-streams of its meetings on Facebook Live, which may be accessed at http://www.facebook.com/slcocouncil/.

Cisco Webex link:

https://slco.webex.com/weblink/register/r306a9dd213229ecc287e3a1ea9fe28b5

Further instructions about participating in this meeting can be found at https://slco.org/council/agendas-minutes/. Minutes and recordings of past Council Meetings can be found at https://slco.legistar.com/calendar.aspx.

1. CALL TO ORDER

Invocation - Reading or Thought - Pledge of Allegiance

2. PUBLIC COMMENT

3. REPORT OF ELECTED OFFICIALS:

- 3.1. County Council Members
- 3.2. County Mayor
- 3.3. Other Elected County Officials

4. CONSENT ITEMS

Meeting Agenda

February 18, 2025

8. PENDING LEGISLATIVE BUSINESS

County Council

25-2588

25-2597

8.1 Final Adoption of an Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah, Enacting Chapter 3.13 of the Salt Lake County Code Of Ordinances, 2001, Entitled "Optional Sales And Use Tax to Fund Highways, a System for Public Transit, and Public Safety Purposes," for the Purpose of Imposing A County Option Sales and Use Tax Of 0.2% on the Retail Sales and Uses in the County and Authorizing a Distribution of Revenue for Specific Purposes Authorized By Including **Funding** Utah Code, for **Transportation** and **Public Safety**

Sponsors: Council Chair Dea Theodore. Councilmember Aimee Winder Newton. Councilmember Suzanne Harrison. Councilmember Arlyn Bradshaw.

(Approx 3:15PM, 5 Min.) Discussion/Direction

Attachments: Staff Report

Ordinance for Sales Tax

8.2 Final Adoption of an Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah Amending Chapter 2.04 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, Entitled "County Repealing Chapter Council," and 2.05 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, **Entitled** "Legislative Branch Organization," in Order to Update and Clarify Certain Organizational Structures and Procedural Practices of the Salt Lake County Council, and Related Matters

Sponsors: Council Chair Dea Theodore. Councilmember Suzanne Harrison.

(Approx. 3:20PM, 5 Min.) Discussion/Direction

Discussion/Direction

Attachments: Staff Report

County Council OrdinanceI(RAFL)(2-20-25)

8.3 Final Adoption of an Ordinance of the Legislative Body of Salt Lake County, Utah Amending Chapter 2.98 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, Entitled "Information Technology Advisory Board"

25-2599

Presenter: Zach Posner, Salt Lake County Chief Information Officer.

(Approx. 3:25PM, 5 Min.) Discussion/Direction

Attachments: Staff Report

Chapter 2.98 - Information Technology Advisory Board -

Clean

Chapter 2.98 - Information Technology Advisory Board - Leg

Draft

9. WORK SESSION

9.1 2025 Legislative Session Update

25-2586

The Council May Vote to Take Positions Concerning 2025 Legislation and Other Related Actions

Presenter: Kara Trevino, SLCo Council Legislative Director.

(Approx. 3:30PM, 60 Min.)

Discussion/Direction

Attachments: Staff Report

- 10. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ISSUANCE OF PUBLIC NOTICES
- 11. OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING COUNCIL APPROVAL
- 12. PROCLAMATIONS, MEMORIALS, AND OTHER CEREMONIAL OR COMMEMORATIVE MATTERS
- 13. OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN